

Case No. 22-55634

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STEPHEN H. BAFFORD and EVELYN L. WILSON
on their own behalves and on behalf of a class of similarly situated
participants and beneficiaries, and LAURA BAFFORD,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NORTHROP GRUMMAN CORPORATION; ADMINISTRATIVE
COMMITTEE OF THE NORTHROP GRUMMAN PENSION PLAN,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

Case No. 2:18-cv-10219-ODW-E

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Teresa S. Renaker, Esq.
Kirsten G. Scott, Esq.
RENAKER SCOTT LLP
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 1125
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 653-1733

Elizabeth Hopkins, Esq.
Susan L. Meter, Esq.
KANTOR & KANTOR, LLP
19839 Nordhoff Street
Northridge, CA 91324
(818) 886-2525

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A PLAUSIBLE CLAIM THAT
 THE COMMITTEE VIOLATED ERISA SECTION 105 3

 A. The Plaintiffs Allege That They Repeatedly Requested Pension
 Benefit Statements..... 6

 B. In Requesting Pension Benefit Statements, the Plaintiffs
 Followed the Instructions in the Annual Funding Notices That
 the Committee Asserts Also Constitute the Annual Section 105
 Notices 9

 C. ERISA Authorizes District Courts to Impose Penalties on Plan
 Administrators for Failure to Disclose Accurate Benefit
 Information Without Regard to Whether Participants Have Pled
 Bad Faith 10

 D. This Court’s Prior Remand Order Did Not Preclude the
 Plaintiffs From Repleading or the District Court From
 Considering Whether the Complaint as Amended Stated a
 Plausible Claim That the Committee Met the Requirements of
 Section 105(a)(1)(B)(i) With Respect to Annual Notice 15

 E. The Plaintiffs’ Section 105 Claims Are Timely 20

 F. Whether or Not the Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Estoppel or
 Reformation, They Adequately Plead Entitlement to Surcharge 21

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bafford v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , 994 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2021)	9, 16, 17
<i>Barker v. Am. Mobil Power Corp.</i> , 64 F.3d 1397 (9th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Christensen v. Qwest Pension Plan</i> , 462 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Cinotto v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 674 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Cousins v. Lockyer</i> , 568 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Crotty v. Cook</i> , 121 F.3d 541 (9th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Daughtrey v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 1488 (11th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Estate of Becker v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 120 F.3d 5 (2d Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Farr v. U.S. West Communications, Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Gabriel v. Alaska Elec. Pension Fund</i> , 773 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Gamino v. KPC Healthcare Holdings</i> , No. 5:20-cv-01126, 2021 WL 162643 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 15, 2021).....	14
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	4

King v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Cal.,
871 F.3d 730 (9th Cir. 2017)12

Mendez-Gutierrez v. Gonzales,
444 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2006)18

Ministeri v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.,
42 F.4th 14 (1st Cir. 2022).....23

N. Cal. Retail Clerks Unions & Food Emps. Joint Pension Tr. Fund v. Jumbo Markets, Inc.,
906 F.2d 1371 (9th Cir. 1990)20

Nachman Corp. v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.,
446 U.S. 359 (1980).....4, 5

Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.,
496 U.S. 633 (1990).....4

Stone v. Travelers Corp.,
58 F.3d 434 (9th Cir. 1995).....20

U.S. v. Davis,
519 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2008).....18

U.S. v. Washington,
172 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 1999) 16, 17

Villalobos v. Downey Grinding Co.,
No. SACV 19-150, 2020 WL 2620309 (C.D. Cal. April 6, 2020).....13

Watson v. Deaconess Waltham Hosp.,
298 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 22, 23

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)3, 13

29 U.S.C. § 1002(23)(A).....4

29 U.S.C. § 1025(a)(1)(B)(i).....15

29 U.S.C. § 1025(a)(1)(B)(ii)15

29 U.S.C. § 1025(a)(1)(B) (i), (ii).....3
 29 U.S.C. § 1025(a)(2)(A)(i)(I)4, 11
 29 U.S.C. § 1025(a)(2)(A)(iii)4
 29 U.S.C. § 1025(a)(3)(A)4, 19
 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)26
 29 U.S.C. § 11252
 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3), (c)(1).....21
 29 U.S.C. § 1132(c)12

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Code Civ. Pro. § 338(a).....20

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 2575.502c-112

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 S. Symons, Pomeroy’s Equity Jurisprudence
 § 805, pp. 191-92 (5th ed. 1941).....24
 H.R. Rep. No. 93–533, p.11 (1973),
 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639, 46492
 I. Berio LeBeau et al., Employee Benefits Law,
 Ch. 12, pp. 12-13 (BNA 4th ed. 2017) 13, 14
 J. Eaton, Handbook of Equity Jurisprudence
 § 62, p. 150 (1923).....24
